

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/25/2019 3:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 201,872-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

JOHN R. MUENSTER,
Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED BY
RESPONDENT AGAINST PETITIONER IN
CONNECTION WITH WSBA NO. 16#00008

PETITIONER/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN R. MUENSTER
P.O. Box 30108
Seattle, WA 98113
Telephone: (206)501-9565
Email: jmkk1613@aol.com
Petitioner/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

**II. REPLY TO ODC “INTRODUCTION” AND
“COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE”..... 2**

**A. Petitioner’s brief/memorandum urging
dismissal, and other material filings challenging this
prosecution, appear to have been overlooked in the
ODC brief and overlooked by the disciplinary board.
.....2**

**B. Inaccuracies in the ODC brief “Introduction”.
.....8**

1. ODC Misstatement #1.....8

2. ODC Misstatement #2.....9

3. ODC Misstatement #3.....13

**C. The ODC omitted reference in its brief to the
pending civil case between petitioner and the
complainant, which covers similar ground14**

III. REPLY ARGUMENT..... 16

A. The standard of review is *de novo*..... 16

**B. The ODC claim of lifetime jurisdiction over
petitioner is incorrect. Petitioner permanently
cancelled and terminated his bar membership in
2018..... 17**

1. “Plenary power”18

2. Petitioner is not a “lawyer” under the ELC.....19

3. The state bar act supports petitioner’s position.....21

4. ELC 9.3 does not apply in this case....23

5. Prior decisions cited by the ODC are not apposite because they did not involve a citizen who permanently terminated and cancelled his membership in the legal profession.....24

C. Washington’s mandatory bar association laws are unconstitutional under the First, Thirteenth and Amendments to the Constitution of the United States.....24

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

APPENDIX.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 2:19-cv-11962 (E.D.La., filed Aug. 1, 2019) | 25-26 |
| <i>Butler v. Caldwell</i> , No. 48931-3-I, 2002Wash.App. LEXIS 622, *1, *11 (Division One, 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fleck v. Wetch (North Dakota State Bar Association)</i> , --U.S.--, 139 S. Ct. 590, 202 L.Ed.2d 423 (2018) (petition for certiorari challenging mandatory bar membership requirement; <i>cert. granted and case remanded</i> for consideration under <i>Janus</i>), affirmed by 8 th Circuit on remand, petition for certiorari filed November 21, 2019..... | 15 |
| <i>In re the Disciplinary Proceeding Against Gillingham</i> , 126 Wash.2d 454, 458 fn.3, 896 P.2d 656, 1995 Wash. LEXIS 166 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 583 U.S.--, 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L.Ed.2d 924 (2018)..... | 25 |
| <i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng’rs, L.L.C. v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wash.2d 542, 556, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Washington Federal v. Gentry</i> , 179 Wash.App. 470, 490, 319 P.3d 823 (Division One, 2014), <i>review granted</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 1021, <i>affirmed and remanded</i> , <i>Wash. Fed. v. Harvey</i> , 182 Wash.2d 335, 340 P.3d 846 (2015)..... | 11 |

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendment.....6, 14, 18, 21, 24

Fourth Amendment.....15

Fifth Amendment.....23

Sixth Amendment.....15, 16

Thirteenth Amendment14, 18, 21, 24

Fourteenth Amendment.....14,15,16,18, 21, 24

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Const. Article 4, Section 4.....18, 19

STATUTES

RCW 2.48 et.seq, state bar act (“act”)21, 22, 24

RCW 2.48.130.....22

RCW 2.48.160.....22

RCW 2.48.170.....26

COURT RULES

APR 17(c).....23

ELC 1.119

ELC 1.2.....19, 21
ELC 9.3.....23
RAP 2.5(a)(1)6
RPC 8.5(a).....20, 21

BYLAW

Board of Governors Bylaw Sec. III.H.....23-24
